


















































































































WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL   
PRE APPLICATION CONSULTATION

TO: Organisation:Paul Basham Associates

FAO:Caitlin Turley

FROM: WSCC - Highways Authority

DATE: 8 February 2022

LOCATION: Land west of Bines Road,

Partridge Green,

Horsham

RH13 8EQ

SUBJECT: Internal Reference: PRE-002-22

Outline application for up to 250 homes on land west
of Bines Road, Partridge Green.

DATE OF SITE VISIT: n/a

RECOMMENDATION: Advice

S106 CONTRIBUTION TOTAL: n/a

Comments are made in respects of,

Pre-App Scoping Note, reference 093.0004/PSN/1, dated December 2021

Where possible comments are made against the specific numbered points within the
Scoping Note.

2.3 – Although no walking/cycling distance thresholds are referenced, in this
instance it’s noted that all day to day services within Partridge Green are within
reasonable walking distance (considered as 1.6km).  Missing from the list is the
Star Trading Estate and the various employment uses within this.

2.4 – The existing continuous footway network is acknowledged.  As part of any
development, improvements should be delivered to those footways along the B2135
to increase the usable width (within the constraints of the available highway) and
improve the surfacing.  Such works are proposed within 5.2.

2.11 – The cycling iso-chromes and villages within 15 and 30 minutes distance are
recognised.  From this information, it’s unclear if cycling is being considered as a
realistic alternative to using the private car to access the villages identified.  WSCC
considered that the nature of Downs Link could allow for some trips to nearby



villages (i.e. Henfield) but cycling is more likely to for leisure purposes.  The private
car will still likely dominant as the main means of travel.

2.20 – The extent of accident records should be determined by the potential trip
increases through junctions as well.  For example, a number of trips are indicated to
travel northwards to the A24/B2135 junction.  I would ask that the accident record
for this junction is also included in the assessment.  It may also be prudent to
include the B2116/A281 junction as well.  I recognise that both junctions are
distance from the site.

3.2 - comments are made in respects of the access arrangements separately below.

3.4 – the WSCC Design Guide is noted.  This is out of date however and the
guidance within MfS2 should take precedent.  This aside, the correct guidance (as
taken from the DMRB) has been applied for the stopping sight distances/visibility
splays.

3.7 – Internal road widths are acceptable in principle but would be subject to review
taking into account potential parking demands.

3.11 – WSCC don’t operate any refuse collection services; such matters are a
District function.  The exact refuse design vehicle would need to be agreed with
Horsham DC although from memory their vehicle is in the region of 11 metres long.

4.2 – the trip rates derived from TRICS are noted.  The use of this trip rate isn’t
necessarily disagreed with.  It would though be beneficial to compare the TRICS trip
rate against that derived from using a TRICS person trip rate with mode choice
based on Census outputs.  The person trip rate/Census outputs would then better
reflect local travel constraints.

4.6 – Whilst trip destinations are noted, it’s unclear how trips have been assigned to
routes.  Are these based on distance or time (i.e. shortest distance or quickest
route?).  For some destinations, multiple route choices are identified.  Whilst this
may be the case, for the purposes of the assessment, it may be better to assign all
trips to a single route option and thereby have a worst case.

4.7 – It’s quite a high percentage of vehicle trips that remain in Partridge Green.
This isn’t unreasonable for existing residents but as the proposed residential
development isn’t generating more employment opportunities, it’s then
questionable if a similar percentage of trips would remain in Partridge Green for the



proposed dwellings.  It would be anticipated for there to be more out-commuting
amongst residents at the development than may be the case for existing residents.

5.4 – the means of traffic distribution are noted and agreed.  Could traffic
distribution diagrams for development only trips be provided.  Once provided, the
extent of junction modelling can then be agreed.

5.5 – the situation with DC/21/2237 is acknowledged.  The application that
preceded DC/21/2237 (DC/20/1697) is now subject to an appeal, so this may
become a committed developments.  There is also DC/21/2704.  This application
also presently remains undetermined, although all previous applications on this site
have been refused.

5.6 – given that this site is not allocation, an end of Local Plan scenario should also
be included.  I’d suggest that this is more pertinent for the A24/B2135 junction
rather than those in the immediate vicinity.

6.3 – whilst the travel plan will of course be developed in greater detail, I would
stress at this stage that the measures included should be appropriate for what is a
primarily rural situation.  The travel plan should not rely solely on the distribution of
information to residents.

Access Arrangements – Appendix D and E
There’s nothing of significant concern on the access drawings.  The only point would
be to seek more generous kerb radii at the proposed junctions.  I appreciate that a
30mph speed limit is in place and ordinarily 6 metre kerb radii would be
appropriate.  However, the 85th percentile speeds are considerably higher.  To
assist vehicles existing and entering onto the B2135, I’d ask that the kerb radii are
increased to 7.5 metres from the 6 metres.

I trust you appreciate that any advice given by council officers for pre-application
enquiries does not constitute a formal response or decision of the council with
regard to the granting of planning permission in the future. Any views or opinions
expressed are given in good faith, and to the best of ability, without prejudice to
the formal consideration of any application, which will be the subject of public
consultation and ultimately decided by the Local Planning Authority.

Ian Gledhill
Planning Services
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WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION 

TO: Horsham District Council 

FAO:  Giles Holbrook 

FROM: WSCC – Highway Authority 

DATE: 04 December 2024 

LOCATION: Land at 518724 118628  

Bines Road  

Partridge Green  

West Sussex  

RH13 8EQ 

SUBJECT: DC/24/1699 

Development of 101 dwellings (including 45% 

affordable), creation of new access, public open 

space, creation of a cycle path, allotments and 

associated landscaping. 

 

Updated response with public transport 

correction. 

DATE OF SITE VISIT: 21 November 2024 

RECOMMENDATION: More Information Required 

 
This is the WSCC Highways response to the above planning application seeking 
development of 101 dwellings (including 45% affordable), creation of new access, public 
open space, creation of a cycle path, allotments and associated landscaping. 
 
Site location and access. 

The site is located to the west of Bines Road, approximately 600m south of the village 
centre and approximately 130m from the Star Road Industrial Estate.  Lock Lane forms 
the northern boundary of the site and forms a priority junction with Bines Road in the 
north-eastern corner of the site.  Lock Lane is a private road and takes the form of a 
track. 
 
An existing vehicle access to the site is located on Lock Lane, at the western end of the 
site boundary.  Another private road forms the southern border of the site, which 
provides access to four residential properties and agricultural land/buildings.  This road 
also provides vehicular access to the development site. 
 
The site is accessed from Bines Road (B2135), which generally runs N-S from the A24 to 
the A283.  In proximity of the site, it has a speed limit of 30mph along the site frontage 
which continues north of the site towards the centre of Partridge Green.  It changes to 
60mph approximately 160m south of the site.  A 1m wide footway is present on part of 
the western side of Bines Road and continues north into Partridge Green.  Bines Road 
also serves a number of dwellings south of the site with vehicle crossovers providing 
access to them.  In addition, Bines Road serves Star Road approximately 70m north of 
the site access which serves the Star Lane Trading Estate. 
 
The proposed access, which was discussed with WSCC through a highways pre-
application submission, is shown taking access from Bines Road and is located 
approximately 65m south of the existing access to the industrial park opposite.  The 
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access is shown as a 6m wide junction with 7.5m bellmouth radii as requested by WSCC 
during the pre-app discussions.  The drawing is found in Appendix G in the Transport 
Assessment (TA).  The applicant’s transport consultants have undertaken swept path 
analysis of an 11.2m long refuse vehicle, a 7.5t panel van and a car utilising the access 
and this is shown in Appendix H, also found in the TA. 
 
With regard to visibility splays, a speed survey was undertaken and provided that shows 
results demonstrating that whilst the section of road along the site frontage is subject to 
a 30mph speed restriction, the speeds recorded where significantly above this and the 
threshold of 37mph set by WSCC for using Manual for Street (MfS) criteria.  Therefore, 
visibility requirements have been informed by the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges 
(DMRB). 
 
Based on the recorded speeds of 46mph (northbound) and 40mph (southbound), the TA 
states that visibility splays have been drawn to DMRB standards.  DMRB CD123 states 
that for simple priority junctions a setback (‘x’ distance) of 9m (or as close as possible 
without being below 2.4m) should be used when calculating visibility.  This has led to 
visibility splays of 4m x 127m northbound and 4m x 103m southbound being 
demonstrated.  These visibility splays are shown to be achievable as seen in Appendix I 
found in the TA.   
 

The applicant should provide an explanation about how the visibility splays have been 
calculated (including the mathematical equations used).  
 

Access by sustainable modes of transport (pedestrians, cyclists and public 

transport). 

The site is located within walking and cycling distance to a range of facilities and 
amenities, summarised in Table 2, taken from the TA, below: 
 

 
 
Table 2 demonstrates that numerous amenities and facilities are available within a short 
distance of the site access.  The centre of Partridge Green has a café, public house, Co-
op supermarket, village hall and bus stop a short walk away, making it easily accessible 
for sustainable transport. 
 
Pedestrian Network - The site location provides opportunities for travelling by foot as 
directly outside the site a footway runs along part of the western side of Bines Road 
(B2135), north of the 30mph speed limit signs.  The footway extends towards the local 



3 

 

facilities and the High Street to the north-east of the site, where footways flank both 
sides of the road.   
 
A 2m wide footway is proposed to be constructed on both sides of the site access and 
will connect with the footway currently present along Bines Road.  Within the site, the 
northern footway will increase to 3m wide to cater for walking and cycling with the 
southern footway remaining at 2m.  A dropped kerb and tactile paving crossing point will 
be provided across the site access to assist with pedestrians crossing between the 
footways. 
 
To further improve connectivity and suitability of walking routes for users of the 
development, the Highway Authority recommends that the existing footway running 
alongside part of Bines Road on its western side, be widened to 2.0m, taken from the 
site access onto Bines Road and continued northwards towards High Street.  This was 
raised at the Highways pre-application stage but does not appear to have been carried 
forward to the actual planning application.  Applicant to amend.  And, a Stage 1 Road 
Safety Audit (and associated Road Safety Audit Decision Log) must be provided for the 
works at this planning stage. 
 

Also, the Highway Authority considers that street lighting should be extended to take-in 
the site access (including its approach from the south) and then continued northbound to 
meet with the existing street lighting north of the old railway bridge.  This would also 
encourage walking and would also assist with highlighting the access (and existing 
access points) along Bines Road within the 30mph section.  
 
In addition, the site is surrounded by a number if Public Rights of Way (PRoW), as shown 
in Figure 3 taken from the TA.  Part of this network includes a bridleway across the 
northern boundary of the site and footpath along the western boundary which form part 
of the long-distance Downs Link which follows the route of the long-dismantled railway 
line.   
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Additionally, a cycle path is proposed within the site to connect to the Downs Link at the 
sites south-eastern extent opposite Bridleway 2372_2 to Bridleway 1864 (Locks Lane) 
along the sites northern extent.  In addition, a number of footpaths are proposed within 
the site to provide off-road pedestrian and cycle travel through the site. 
 
To increase accessibility in the area, the applicant proposes an uncontrolled crossing 
point across Bines Road (with tactile paving and dropped kerbs) directly to the south of 
the junction with High Street.  Furthermore, as discussed in the Road Safety Audit 
section, it is proposed that a crossing would be provided over Bines Road near Star 
Road, providing access to the industrial estate on foot.  Applicant to confirm that these 
have been considered in the Stage 1 Road Safety Audit.  And if not, that they be Safety 
Audited. 
 
The Public Rights of Way footpaths to the east of the site connect to further recreational 
routes and provide access towards facilities within Shermanbury to the west and Henfield 
to the south. 
 
Cycle Network - There are already two recommended cycle routes set out by Horsham 
District Council - one for beginners and the other for intermediates.  This route is 
recommended for Partridge Green locals and goes past a river, farms and some heritage 
assets.  This is shown in Figure 4 found in the TA. 
 
In addition, a cycle path measuring 3m in width is proposed to be constructed through 
the site connecting to the bridleway along Lock Lane which borders the site to the north 
and running south through the site before connecting to Bines Road opposite the Downs 
Link PRoW.  This would provide for an off-road pedestrian connection between the two 
PRoW’s in proximity to the site.  The applicant does not propose that this would form a 
formal PRoW although it would provide an off-road route through the site connecting the 
two PRoW.  In the event the route is not offered for formal adoption or creation into a 
PRoW, then the applicant should demonstrate how any route would remain open (and 
suitably maintained) in perpetuity.  Applicant should also confirm if this connection, 
where it is shown emerging to Bines Road, has been Safety Audited.  If not, it should be 
Safety Audited. 
 
From on-site observation, an informal path appears to have been created from Locks 
Lane directly to the Downs Link.  The Highway Authority would like to know whether the 
applicant can formalise this connection for pedestrians and cyclists as it would then 
mean users would not need to re-join Bines Road for an ongoing journey using the 
existing footway.  If so, applicant to get it Safety Audited. 
 
Bus Network - Approximately 5 minutes-walk from the site is a bus stop found on the 
High Street.  This serves westbound services.  The bus stop comprises a sheltered 
seating area, a bus pole and bus timetables, shown in Photographs 4 and 5 found in the 
TA.  Applicant to investigate whether real-time passenger information could be added to 
the location.   
 
The High Street bus stop is served by the number 17 coach, which the TA says provides 
a service from Horsham to Brighton.  It continues by saying that this service is available 
every 30 minutes toward Brighton and is every hour going towards Horsham.   
 
The Highway Authority has been advised that the service was changed in September 
2024, meaning that part of the information in the TA is incorrect.  As such, the applicant 
should re-visit the timetabling and provide a corrected version in the TA or addendum 
Technical Note.  Furthermore, as the service (predominantly Partridge Green to 
Horsham) has been reduced, the applicant should consider ways of how they might 
address this.  The contact at Stagecoach Buses, who run the service, is Rob Vince and he 
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can be contacted directly to discuss this using the following email: 
rob.Vince@stagecoachbus.com 
      
Real-time passenger information should be provided for local bus stop sites. 
 
Table 4 below (taken from the TA) shows travel times by bus to various locations outside 
of Partridge Green: 
 

 
 
Please note that the Partridge Green to Horsham service now runs via Henfield and as 
such, lengthens the journey both in distance and time. 
 
Travel Plan. 

As submitted, the Travel Plan (TP) should be updated to reflect current WSCC guidance.  
This can be made available on request.  It should also reflect the additional requirements 
for sustainable travel as set out elsewhere in this response.  Once updated, the FINAL 
Travel Plan and its associated monitoring fee  should be 
secured by S106 Agreement.      
 

Internal layout. 

The internal site layout includes a spine road measuring 5.5m wide with a 3m wide 
footway (presumed to be for shared foot and cycle use) on the northern side of the spine 
road and a 2m wide footway along the southern side.  In addition, 4.8m shared surface 
roads provide access to the dwellings both north and south of the main spine road.   
Swept-path analysis of an 11.2m refuse vehicle and a fire tender manoeuvring around 
the site is attached in Appendix K found in the TA along with swept-path analysis of cars 
parking at various points throughout the site. 
 
The TA states that Manual for Streets (MfS) guidance has been used to inform an 
internal design speed of 25mph plus internal junction visibility splays commensurate with 
that.  In addition, the TA states that forward visibility has been assessed using a design 
speed of 15mph at the bends in the shared surface loops at the north of the site.  The 
internal junction visibility and forward visibility is attached in Appendix L found in the TA. 
 
Refuse and Servicing - A refuse vehicle and fire tender are shown to be able to 
manoeuvre around the site with refuse vehicles able to get within 25m of most dwellings 
and bin collection points (BCP).  The TA states that the BCP’s have been located so that 
residents do not have to carry their bins over 30m and so that refuse collectors do not 
have to drag the bins further than 25m to the refuse vehicle, which they consider is in 
accordance with the advice in MfS.  Swept-path analysis of the refuse and fire 
arrangements can be found in Appendix K of the TA. 
 
The Highway Authority recommends that street lighting be included within the layout. 
 
With regard to some of the shared surface roads where they meet/interface with the 
spine road, some do not appear to follow the standard arrangements as shown 
elsewhere within the layout.  The extract below, taken from the TA and showing the 
internal layout, highlights where the interfaces are not shown correctly (see the red 
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circles) with examples of correct ones shown in blue (showing the footways on the spine 
road taken into the side roads and terminating just past the rumble strip feature).  The 
layout should be amended to show the correct arrangements (see overleaf): 
 

 
 
For the paths running around the boundary of the site, the applicant is requested to 
consider widening some of these to provide for further shared foot and cycle routes 
which would improve accessibility throughout the site for non-car modes of transport. 
 
For the central feature where the N-S cycle route is shown to cross the spine road, the 
applicant should look to provide this with priority to foot and cycle users.  Likewise, 
where the E-W shared foot and cycle route is shown crossing side roads (on the northern 
side of the spine road), consideration should be given to giving priority to pedestrians 
and cyclists across the side roads.  Both the N-S and E-W routes where these changes 
are suggested should be presented to the Road Safety Audit Team for comment, and any 
comments provided, captured in a revised Road Safety Audit Log to be sent to the 
Highway Authority to reply to (alongside the issues already raised in the Safety Audit). 
 
Finally for the internal layout, please show where access to the allotments is to be from. 
 
Parking. 

Car parking - To establish car parking requirements for the site, the West Sussex Parking 
Calculator has been reviewed by the transport consultants (attached as Appendix E in 
the TA).  It identifies that 191 allocated and 73 visitor parking spaces, totalling 264 
parking spaces should be provided for the development based on the proposed 
accommodation schedule and the site’s location in Parking Behaviour Zone 1. 
 
The development proposes 184 allocated spaces for houses, 14 unallocated spaces for 
flats, 17 garages (which count for 0.3 spaces) and 47 visitor spaces.  This amounts to a 
total of 245 spaces, 19 spaces short of the requirement identified in the West Sussex 
Parking Calculator.  However, the consultant states that the WSCC guidance allows for a 
10% reduction from the parking provision with justification provided.  Therefore, the 
consultants consider that the development would be providing sufficient parking to 
support it. 
 
WSCC parking guidance states: 
 
• ‘To accommodate potential variations in parking demand within a single ward, 
consideration may be given to varying the expected parking demand by 10% above or 

below, which is based on the average variation in demand between PBZs.  In order to 
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determine whether or not this is acceptable, the applicant will need to provide 

justification through, for example, the provision of parking beat surveys.’ 
 

• ‘To meet with current and emerging guidance on the promotion of sustainable 
travel modes and choices, consideration could also be given to reducing the expected 

level of parking demand by 10%.  This is based on the Department for Transport’s 
‘Smarter Choices’ research that shows reductions in traffic movements can be achieved 
by up to 10 to 30% where a range of travel choices are available through provision of 

travel plans, public transport contributions, and other sustainable travel initiatives.’ 
 
With regard to justification for a lower car parking provision, the transport consultants 
have undertaken analysis of both 2021 and 2011 census car ownership data (attached in 
Appendix F, fund in the TA) to understand the level of car ownership for local residents.  
Using the percentage of household car ownership with the number of dwellings at the 
proposed development (101 units), the number of anticipated car parking spaces at the 
development has been calculated.  Using the 2021 dataset, this demonstrates that 5% of 
households do not own a car, 32% own 1 car, 40% own 2 cars, and 23% own 3 or more 
cars.  The 2011 dataset demonstrated that 5% of households do not own a car, 32% 
own 1 car, 42% own 2 cars, and 20% own 3 or more cars.  The data demonstrates that 
the proposed development is expected to result in a demand of 183 and 186 car parking 
spaces respectively based on the census datasets. 
 
Although the development parking provision is a shortfall of 19 spaces from the WSCC 
parking guidance, the reduction in parking provision is less than the 10% reduction 
deemed acceptable within the WSCC guidance.  Therefore, the applicants consider that 
the number of parking spaces at the proposed development is sufficient for the scale and 
location of the development. 
 
Electric Vehicle (EV) parking should also be provided in accordance with Building 
Regulations. 
 
Cycle parking – The cycle parking requirements for the area are presented in Table 5 
below taken from the TA, demonstrating that there will need to be 161 spaces in total for 
the development.  The applicant states that communal storage will be provided for the 
flats and for the houses, that it will be located within the area of the dwelling such as a 
garage or a shed.   
 

 
 
Traffic impact. 

Vehicular trip generation - To assess the impact the proposed development will have on 
the local highway network, the applicant’s transport consultant has obtained trip 
generation data from the TRICS v7.10.4 database for the proposed development with full 
outputs included in Appendix M, found in the TA.  The resulting trip rates with 
parameters of the search are as follows: 
 
• Sites in England (excluding Greater London) 
• Trip parameter range: 32 – 159 (units) 
• Survey date range: 01/01/15 – 27/03/24 
• Number of weekdays: 18 
• No weekend dates selected 
• 2 surveys removed from selection due to being undertaken during Covid-19 
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As part of highways pre-application discussions, WSCC requested that census data be 
used for the trip generation assessment to give a better understanding about the 
potential multi-modal trip generation for the site.  A trip generation assessment was 
undertaken and issued to WSCC for comment, and it was confirmed that 2021 census 
data would be utilised (as this had a higher percentage of car drivers than 2011 and 
TRICS) to represent the proposed vehicular trip generation for the site. 
 
The proposed trip generation for the site is outlined within Table 6, taken from the TA 
and found below: 
 

 
 
As seen in Table 6, the proposed development is predicted to generate 70 two-way 
vehicle trips in the AM peak and 55 two-way vehicle trips in the PM peak with 574 
vehicle trips generated over a 12-hour period.  This would amount to approximately 1-2 
vehicle movements per minute.  On this basis, the applicant considers that the proposed 
development would not have a severe impact on the local highway network in line with 
paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Multi-Modal Trip Generation - Pedestrian, cycle and public transport trips have also been 
assessed using the same parameters as the vehicular trip generation. 
 
Pedestrian trips are illustrated in Table 7 taken directly from the TA: 
 

 
 

As seen in Table 7, the proposed development is predicted to generate 18 pedestrian 
trips in the AM peak and 9 pedestrian trips in the PM peak with 115 pedestrian trips over 
a 12-hour period. 
 

Cycle trips are shown in Table 8, also taken from the TA: 
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As seen in Table 8, the proposed development is predicted to generate 3 cycle trips in 
the AM peak, 2 cycle trips in the PM peak and 12 cycle trips over a 12 hour period. 
 
Public Transport trips are shown in Table 9, again taken directly form the TA (please see 
below): 
 

 
 

Trip Distribution and Route Assignment – The TA states that 2011 Census data has 
been collected from the ‘Location of usual residence and place of work’ dataset with the 
Horsham 0011 middle super output area (seen in Figure 8) used as the location of usual 
residence.  The data indicates destinations that people currently travel to work within the 
ward selected.  This TA says that this data has been used to determine the trip 
distribution at the access and routes, for destinations with more than 5 trips.  The 
location and most direct route to this location was then used to confirm the direction of 
travel from the access on Bines Road as well as the route assignment of each 
destination. 
 
Table 10, found in the TA, sets out the destinations that residents of the proposed 
development would likely travel to as well as the proportion of residents undertaking this 
journey. Table 10 also depicts the most likely route from the site these journeys would 
take. The full Census Data is contained in Appendix N, also in the TA. 
 
The total trip distribution of residents on the local highway network is demonstrated in 
Table 11 and set out within the distribution diagrams attached as Appendix O (both 
found in the TA). 
 

Table 11 demonstrates that the majority of vehicles (86%) will travel north along Bines 
Road from the site with the majority turning east onto High Street.  From here, the 
highest proportion of vehicles are expected to turn north onto the A281. 
 
The data shows that 39% of the overall vehicles generated by the site are expected to 
utilise the High Street to access the A281, with 8% leaving the High Street onto 
Littleworth Lane.  35% of vehicle trips are expected to travel northbound on the A281 
upon leaving High Street and the remaining 5% travel south bound. 
 
38% of vehicle trips are expected to travel via the A24, with 35% travelling northbound 
and 4% travelling southbound. 
 
All of the new vehicle trips that travel right out of the site to the south are expected to 
travel eastbound on the A283. 
 

Given that the trip generation assessment was undertaken using 2021 Census data, the 
Highway Authority asks why 2011 Census data was used for trip distribution and route 
assignment, and not data from the 2021 census? 
 

Junction capacity assessment - To identify the highway impact of the development 
proposals, junction capacity analysis has been undertaken at a number of key local 
junctions. 
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Assessment Scenarios - Within the pre-application discussions with WSCC, it was agreed 
that the following junctions would be modelled: 
 
• Site Access/Bines Road 
• Partridge Green Road/A281 
• B2138/High Street 
 

In terms of scenarios, the following were agreed as part of scoping discussions with 
WSCC: 
 
• Baseline 2024 
• Baseline 2028 
• Baseline 2028 + Committed Development 
• Baseline 2028 + committed Development + Proposed Development 
 
TEMPRO Traffic Growth - An initial TEMPRO growth rate has been calculated for the years 
from 2022 – 2024 and 2024 – 2028 for the Horsham 0011 area.  These growth rates 
have been summarised in Table 12, found in the TA.  However, it is not clear whether an 
end of Local Plan scenario, as requested in Highways pre-application discussions, has 
been undertaken for the B2135 J/W A24.  Applicant to confirm.  If not, a further 
assessment will be required. 
 
Committed Developments - A review has been completed to confirm committed 
developments within the area surrounding site that should be taken into consideration 
within any traffic impact assessment work.  Following discussions at the pre-application 
stage, ‘Committed Developments’ that would require consideration as part of an 
application were identified as: 
 
• Land North of The Rosary, Partridge Green (ref: DC/20/1697) 
• Land North of Shermanbury Road, Partridge Green (ref: DC/21/2704) 
 
Since pre-application discussions, both of the identified applications were refused by the 
local planning authority and have therefore not been included in any traffic impact 
assessment.  However, an additional application was submitted at Land North of 
Shermanbury Road Partridge Green (ref: DC/24/0428) in March 2024 which has been 
identified as a ‘Committed Development’ and therefore has been considered in the traffic 
impact assessment work. 
 
Additionally, a planning application (DC/21/2233) for up to 265 dwellings on land north 
of Glebe Farm and Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, has been approved.  The TA that 
accompanied that application showed additional traffic impact at the junction of the A283 
with the B2135, resulting in highway improvements at that junction. 
 
Given that some traffic from this development (DC/24/1699) will be travelling 
southbounds to that junction, the applicant should undertake some additional transport 
work to demonstrate what the added impact of this development would be on that 
junction (with and without mitigation secured from DC/21/2233).  Like that for the 
B2135/A24 junction to the north, an end of Local Plan scenario should be modelled for 
this junction, too. 
 
Baseline Traffic Surveys - In order to establish the baseline traffic flows along Bines 
Road, the applicant has provided ATC surveys were undertaken between 1st February 
2024 and 7th February 2024.  The results of these surveys are summarised in Table 1 
found below. 
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In addition, the TA states that junction Counts were undertaken on 13th September 
2022 to identify the average vehicle volumes at following junctions: 
 
• High Street/Littleworth Lane 
• Partridge Green Road/A281 
• B2135/High Street 
 
The results of these surveys are summarised in Table 13 with the full survey results 
attached as Appendix P, both found in the TA. 
 

Road safety considerations. 

Road Safety Audit (RSA) – Although the RSA is summarised in the TA, the actual RSA 
does not appear in Appendix J, nor does the Road Safety Audit Decision Log appear 
either.  Applicant to provide both in Microsoft Word format so the Highway Authority can 
add its comments to the Log. 
 
Personal Injury Accidents (PIAs) – Details are shown in Figure 7 found in the TA.  12 
PIAs occurred during the period studied.  However, at the Highways pre-application 
stage, it was requested that data be provided at the junction of the B2135 with A24 to 
the north given that a percentage of the development traffic will be heading that way.  
In addition, data should also be provided for the junction of the B2135 with A283, given 
that a percentage of development traffic will be travelling that way too.    
 
Speed surveys - To understand the existing vehicle speeds and flows of along Bines 
Road, Automated Traffic Count (ATC) surveys were provided on Bines Road from 1st 
February 2024 to 7th February 2024.  The results of the surveys are shown in Table 1 
below, taken directly from the Transport Assessment (TA) that accompanies the planning 
application.  The full outputs can be found at Appendix D, also in the TA. 
 

 
 
As seen in Table 1, the speed survey shows that the 85th percentile speeds of road was 
45.5mph northbound and 40.2mph southbound, suggesting vehicles increase their speed 
towards the 60mph speed limit and decrease their speed towards the 30mph speed limit. 
 
As a result of this, the applicants state that they have shown visibility splays 
commensurate with these higher speeds, instead of using the 30mph posted speed limit.  
However, the applicant should provide further explanation about how the splays were 
arrived at, including mathematical calculations. 
 
In terms of vehicle flows, over a 12-hour period, there is an average of 130 vehicles per 
hour northbound and 173 vehicles per hour southbound, equating to circa five vehicles 
per-minute. 
 

Conclusion. 

Additional information is required to enable the Highway Authority to consider the 
application further.  Full details can be found in the main text of this response, with a 
summary found below: 
 

1. Demonstration that visibility splays at access point where it meets Bines Road can 
be achieved using highway land, land in the applicant’s control or combination of 
both plus technical explanation how the splays have been arrived at 
(mathematical equation/s to be provided). 
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2. Provision of widened footway alongside western side of Bines Road plus Stage 1 
Road Safety Audit and Road Safety Audit Decision Log provided. 

3. Confirmation that uncontrolled crossing points (to High Street and Star Lane 
Industrial Estate across Bines Road) have been Safety Audited (and if not, that 
they be Safety Audited). 

4. Foot/cycle connection to Bines Road  found south of the site (opposite Downs Link 
PRoW) – Applicant to confirm how this route would remain open (and suitably 
maintained) in perpetuity.  Applicant should also confirm if this connection, where 
it is shown emerging to Bines Road, has been Safety Audited.  If not, it should be 
Safety Audited. 

5. Applicant to investigate whether an informal connection to Downs Link off Locks 
Lane can be formalised.  If so, it too should be Safety Audited. 

6. Applicants to update bus service details to reflect recent service changes and to 
consider ways to address the reduced Partridge Green to Horsham service. 

7. Updated Travel Plan to be provided.  
8. Internal layout changes – e.g. foot and cycle path alterations, widening of path 

around the internal boundaries of the site, priority arrangement across spine road 
and side roads to be considered (plus Road Safety Audit updates) and interfaces 
with spine road. 

9. Clarification about where access to allotments is to be provided from. 
10. Reply required to why 2011 Census data was used for trip distribution and route 

assignment, and not data from the 2021 census? 
11. Further junction modelling assessments for B2135/A24 and B2135 J/W A283 to 

be provided (to include end of Local Plan scenarios for both junctions and 
additional traffic from DC/21/2233 – the latter for the B2135/A283 junction only). 

12. Provision of original Stage 1 Road Safety Audit and associated Road Safety Audit 
Decision Log. 

13. Updated PIA data for B2135/A24 and B2135/A283 junctions.   
 
Please re-consult when the above information is available, at which time the Highway 
Authority will consider the application further. 
 
 

 

 

Tim Townsend 

West Sussex County Council – Planning Services 
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WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION 

TO: Horsham District Council 

FAO:  Giles Holbrook 

FROM: WSCC – Highway Authority 

DATE: 01 May 2025 

LOCATION: Land at 518724 118628  

Bines Road  

Partridge Green  

West Sussex  

RH13 8EQ 

SUBJECT: DC/24/1699 

Development of 101 dwellings (including 45% 

affordable), creation of new access, public open 

space, creation of a cycle path, allotments and 

associated landscaping. 

 

Additional information received. 

DATE OF SITE VISIT: 21 November 2024 

RECOMMENDATION: More Information Required 

 

This is the second WSCC Highways response to the above planning application seeking 

development of 101 dwellings (including 45% affordable), creation of new access, public 

open space, creation of a cycle path, allotments and associated landscaping. 

 

Comments below respond to additional information from the applicant’s transport 
consultants provided by Jason Hawkes (Horsham District Council) in his email to the 

Highway Authority dated 7 April 2025.  

 

Previous Highway Authority Response. 

In its previous response to the LPA dated 3 December 2024, the Highway Authority 

requested that additional information be provided to enable it to consider the application 

further.  Full details can be found in the main text of that response, with a summary 

found below: 

 

1. Demonstration that visibility splays at access point where it meets Bines Road can 

be achieved using highway land, land in the applicant’s control or combination of 
both plus technical explanation how the splays have been arrived at 

(mathematical equation/s to be provided). 

2. Provision of widened footway alongside western side of Bines Road plus Stage 1 

Road Safety Audit and Road Safety Audit Decision Log provided. 

3. Confirmation that uncontrolled crossing points (to High Street and Star Lane 

Industrial Estate across Bines Road) have been Safety Audited (and if not, that 

they be Safety Audited). 

4. Foot/cycle connection to Bines Road found south of the site (opposite Downs Link 

PRoW) – Applicant to confirm how this route would remain open (and suitably 

maintained) in perpetuity.  Applicant should also confirm if this connection, where 

it is shown emerging to Bines Road, has been Safety Audited.  If not, it should be 

Safety Audited. 
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5. Applicant to investigate whether an informal connection to Downs Link off Locks 

Lane can be formalised.  If so, it too should be Safety Audited. 

6. Updated Travel Plan to be provided.  

7. Internal layout changes – e.g. foot and cycle path alterations, widening of path 

around the internal boundaries of the site, priority arrangement across spine road 

and side roads to be considered (plus Road Safety Audit updates) and interfaces 

with spine road. 

8. Clarification about where access to allotments is to be provided from. 

9. Reply required to why 2011 Census data was used for trip distribution and route 

assignment, and not data from the 2021 census? 

10. Further junction modelling assessments for B2135/A24 and B2135 J/W A283 to 

be provided (to include end of Local Plan scenarios for both junctions and 

additional traffic from DC/21/2233 – the latter for the B2135/A283 junction only). 

11. Provision of original Stage 1 Road Safety Audit and associated Road Safety Audit 

Decision Log. 

12. Updated PIA data for B2135/A24 and B2135/A283 junctions.   

 

Latest Response. 

Comments below reiterate the original comments made by the Highway Authority (the 

black text).  Comments in response to this from the applicant made in red italic text 

beneath with latest WSCC Highway Authority comment in blue beneath that. 

 

1. Demonstration that visibility splays at access point where it meets Bines Road can 

be achieved using highway land, land in the applicant’s control or combination of 
both plus technical explanation how the splays have been arrived at 

(mathematical equation/s to be provided). 

 

The applicant’s transport consultant has used the following formula (taken from 

DMRB CD 109) to calculate the stopping site distance (SSD), as follows: 

 

SSD = vt + v2/2d v = speed (m/s) 

t = driver perception-reaction time (seconds) 

d = deceleration (m/s2) 

 

To establish the existing vehicle speeds and flows along Bines Road, the 

applicant’s transport consultant instructed a company to install Automated Traffic 

Count (ATC) equipment to record survey data on Bines Road from 1st February 

2024 to 7th February 2024.  The ATC surveys demonstrated that the 85th 

percentile speeds were 45.5mph northbound and 40.0mph southbound. 

 

Visibility splays at the site access have been shown in accordance with Design 

Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) guidance based on the recorded 85th 

percentile speeds stated above. 

 

In line with DMRB guidance, the applicant’s consultant has used a driver 

perception-reaction time of 2 seconds with deceleration set at 0.25g.  DMRB 

CD123 paragraph 3.8 states that for simple priority junctions a setback (‘x’ 
distance) of 9m (or as close as possible without being below 2.4m) should be 

used when calculating visibility.  Therefore, a setback of 4m has been used for 

the visibility splays at the site access as this is the maximum achievable x-

distance in line with DMRB guidance.  This has led to visibility splays of 4m x 

127.4m northbound and 4m x 103.4m southbound.  The full calculations using an 

SSD calculator are attached in Appendix B, along with the ATC results and 

visibility splay drawing. 

 

Comments noted. 
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2. Provision of widened footway alongside western side of Bines Road plus Stage 1 

Road Safety Audit and Road Safety Audit Decision Log provided. 

 

The proposed access includes a 2m wide footway on both the northern and 

southern side which will tie into the existing footway on Bines Road. 

 

Improvements are proposed between the site access and High Street which will 

widen the existing footway to c2m.  There are sections of the route where a 2m 

footway is not possible due to the land available within the highway boundary 

meaning a c1.5m footway is present along sections of the route, however, 

discussions with highway officers at WSCC confirmed that this is acceptable as 

the proposed widening is still a betterment to the route. 

 

In addition, it should be noted that the proposed widening along the route does 

not change the existing alignment or width of Lock Lane.  The footways either 

side of the junction have been widened to c2m, however, due to the road being 

private, no changes to how pedestrians cross this road are proposed. 

 

The proposed footway widening is attached as Appendix D and has been subject 

to a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit (detailed later within this HRN). 

 

Comments noted. 

 

A Stage 1 Road Safety Audit (RSA) has been undertaken for the proposed access 

at the site and is attached along with an RSA Decision log and Designer’s 
Response in Appendix C, found in the latest Technical Note.  The RSA 

recommends that appropriate signage is provided at the site access and that 

vegetation is maintained to ensure visibility is achievable in addition to additional 

pedestrian crossing points which have also been raised by WSCC and are 

addressed later in the Technical Note.   

 

Comment noted.  The RSA log wit WSCC Highways (the Overseeing Organisation) 

comments will be sent directly to the applicant’s transport consultants (the 
Design Organisation) under separate cover.  When compete, a copy of the FINAL 

version will be sent to the planning case officer. 

 

3. Confirmation that uncontrolled crossing points (to High Street and Star Lane 

Industrial Estate across Bines Road) have been Safety Audited (and if not, that 

they be Safety Audited). 

 

The crossing point by Star industrial estate has been designed in the form of 

dropped kerbs with tactile paving (Appendix E).  To accommodate a suitable 

crossing south of the Star Road junction, the existing footway on the southern 

side of the junction which terminates into grass verge, has been extended by c3m 

to allow room for the proposed crossing point. 

 

An additional crossing point to the north of Star Road will also be provided (as 

requested within the Road Safety Audit – Appendix H).  To accommodate a 

suitable crossing south of the Star Road junction, the existing footway on the 

northern side of the junction which terminates into grass verge, has been 

extended by c3m to allow room for the proposed crossing point. 
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To ensure the crossing points north and south of Star Road is in a suitable 

location, it has been ensured that pedestrian visibility splays to the recorded 85th 

percentile speeds of 45.5mph northbound and 40.0mph southbound (Appendix B) 

are achievable.  A visibility splay drawing is attached within Appendix E which 

shows visibility splays are achievable to the required distance of 1.5m x 127.4m 

south and 1.5m x 103.4m north.  Visibility splays have been calculated in the 

same manner as the vehicular visibility splays for the main site access. 

 

The crossing point south of High Street is located c8m south of the junction.  To 

accommodate a suitable crossing south of the High Street junction, the existing 

footway on the southern side of the junction which terminates into grass verge, 

has been extended by c5m to allow room for the proposed crossing point. 

 

To ensure the crossing point is in a suitable location, it has been ensured visibility 

splays of 1.5m x 43m are achievable in both directions in line with Manual for 

Streets guidance for 30mph speed limit roads.  A visibility splay drawing is 

attached within Appendix E which shows visibility splays are achievable to the 

required distance of 1.5m x 43m to both the north and south.  It should be noted 

that Manual for Streets guidance has been utilised to inform these pedestrian 

visibility splays as no speed data has been obtained in the vicinity of High Street, 

however, this can be done at the detailed design stage.   

 

A proposed design of two off-site uncontrolled crossing points located at the 

requested locations is attached in Appendix E.  Both crossings are designed as 

dropped kerbs with tactile paving and it has been ensured the required visibility 

splays are achievable from both crossing points.  An RSA of these crossing points 

has been completed and is included in Appendix H and detailed further within this 

HRN. 

 

Comments noted.  A query remains about one of the problems identified.  

This will be discussed directly with the developer’s transport consultant.  
The RSA log wit WSCC Highways (the Overseeing Organisation) comments will be 

sent directly to the applicant’s transport consultants (the Design Organisation) 
under separate cover.  When compete, a copy of the FINAL version will be sent to 

the planning case officer. 

 

4. Foot/cycle connection to Bines Road found south of the site (opposite Downs Link 

PRoW) – Applicant to confirm how this route would remain open (and suitably 

maintained) in perpetuity.  Applicant should also confirm if this connection, where 

it is shown emerging to Bines Road, has been Safety Audited.  If not, it should be 

Safety Audited. 

 

The 3m wide cycleway which runs through the site will not be a Public Right of 

Way due to the additional complications which would arise from making this a 

PRoW route (ensuring certain design specifications and providing a bridleway 

crossing across Bines Road) and will instead offer an alternative off-road route for 

pedestrians and cyclists who do not wish to cycle on the main carriageway of 

Bines Road between the Downs Link. 

 

The route will connect onto the carriageway at Bines Road opposite the eastern 

link onto the Downs Link (as shown within the updated site layout attached as 

Appendix F) via a dropped kerb, which will either allow cyclist to join the 
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carriageway to head north or to cross and head onto the Downs Link, or south on 

the main carriageway. 

 

As requested within the RSA a visibility splay assessment has been undertaken 

which shows that visibility of 1.5m x 127.4m south and 1.5m x 103.4m north are 

achievable.  Visibility splays have been calculated in the same manner as the 

vehicular visibility splays for the main site access.  The visibility splay assessment 

is attached within Appendix I. 

 

An RSA has been undertaken for the connection of the cycleway to the existing 

PRoW and is attached in Appendix H. 

 

Comments noted.  Further PRoW-specific comments will be made by the WSCC 

PRoW officer separately to this response. 

 

5. Applicant to investigate whether an informal connection to Downs Link off Locks 

Lane can be formalised.  If so, it too should be Safety Audited. 

 

This point is noted, however this land is under third party control and so the 

applicant is unable to offer this land for a formalised route to the Downs Link and 

therefore no action will be taken.  It should be noted that even without this 

connection, it is considered that the pedestrian and cycle infrastructure proposed 

as part of the development significantly improve walking and cycling 

opportunities from the Downs Link. 

 

Comments noted.  However, has the applicant spoken to the third party 

to establish if the connection could be formalised?  Applicant to reply to 

this, please. 

 

6. Updated Travel Plan to be provided.  

 

The Full Travel Plan has been updated to reflect current WSCC guidance and 

additional requirements set out in WSCC’s response and has been submitted 
under a separate cover.  The applicant agrees in principle that the Full Travel Plan 

and associated monitoring fee can be secured as part of a Section 106 

agreement.   

 

Comments noted.  Please note that the latest Travel Plan monitoring fee is 

now .  With regard to the content, the FINAL Travel Plan should be 
clearer about the travel voucher offer to residents.  It should state that a travel 
voucher (redeemable against bus tickets/passes and/or assisted purchase of a 
bicycle) to the value of  per-household will be made available to each 
household. 
 

7. Internal layout changes – e.g. foot and cycle path alterations, widening of path 

around the internal boundaries of the site, priority arrangement across spine road 

and side roads to be considered (plus Road Safety Audit updates) and interfaces 

with spine road. 

 

This has been amended in the latest site layout to ensure all shared surface 

connections follow the standard arrangements and the updated layout is attached 

in Appendix F.   
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Due to the several proposed alternative paths available to pedestrians, in addition 

to the presence of veteran trees restricting the paths route and width, it is 

proposed that the hoggin paths located around the boundary of the site remain at 

their current width.  It should be noted that these hoggin paths are additional 

routes around the site mainly for leisure purposes with a shared 

footway/cycleway being provided to facilitate pedestrian and cycle travel around 

the development. 

 

A route around the site does still look possible and would assist with 

access to play areas and various parts of the development without using 

the internal access roads.  Applicant to re-consider this point, please. 

 

A priority crossing for the 3m wide shared footway/cycleway has been designed in 

accordance with LTN 1/20 including tactile paving, dropped kerbs, a raised table 

and give way signage and road markings.  The full design for this is attached in 

Appendix G. 

 

The applicant does not appear to have considered this where the internal 

cycle route running parallel to the main spine road crosses side roads.  

Applicant to reconsider this, please. 

 

The RSA requested that the tactile paving on the footway either side of the cycle 

route was in accordance with Department for Transport guidelines and therefore 

drawings have been updated to show this (Appendix G).  It was also requested 

that ‘Cycle route’ signage to diagram 950 accompanied with ‘Cycles crossing’ 
plate to diagram 950 will be installed in advance of the proposed crossing point 

and this has been indicated on the drawing.  The full RSA (Appendix H) is 

discussed later within this report. 

 

Comments noted.  Details to be checked again at detailed design/S38/278 stage. 

 

8. Clarification about where access to allotments is to be provided from. 

 

This has been included in the latest site layout attached in Appendix F.  The 

allotments are located at the southern extent of the development and are 

accessed from the shared footway/cycleway route.   

 

Comments noted.  However, is the intention to just permit access to the 

allotments on foot and cycle or is car access intended too (as it does not 

show the latter). 

 

9. Reply required to why 2011 Census data was used for trip distribution and route 

assignment, and not data from the 2021 census? 

 

As discussed during pre-application discussions with WSCC, 2011 census data 

was used to inform the trip generation assessment due to COVID restrictions still 

being in effect and peoples travel patterns changing during the 2021 census. 

Therefore, the 2021 census data is considered unrepresentative to the travel 

behaviour of individuals toady and into the future and so 2011 census data has 

been used to form a more robust assessment as it is considered to be more 

representative.  However, 2021 census data was agreed to be utilised to inform 

the proposed trip generation as this indicated a higher percentage of those 

travelling by car, making a more robust assessment.  Appendix J shows the email 

correspondence with WSCC officers where this approach was agreed. 
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Comments noted. 

 

10. Further junction modelling assessments for B2135/A24 and B2135 J/W A283 to 

be provided (to include end of Local Plan scenarios for both junctions and 

additional traffic from DC/21/2233 – the latter for the B2135/A283 junction only). 

 

It was confirmed during pre-application discussions that due to the proposed 

development generating less than 30 trips to/from this junction that it would not 

be included in the junction modelling scope therefore this junction has not been 

assessed.  The end of Local Plan scenario has not been assessed as this was the 

only junction which warranted the scenario to be considered. The email 

correspondence with WSCC highway officers confirming this is attached as 

Appendix J.   

 

Applicant to show impacts at both junctions as a result of trips arising 

from this development including trips (for A283/B2135 junction) from 

the nearby development at Glebe Farm.  

 

11. Provision of original Stage 1 Road Safety Audit and associated Road Safety Audit 

Decision Log. 

 

A Road Safety Audit has been undertaken for the offsite highways works and is 

summarised below, with the full RSA and Designer’s Response and RSA log 
attached within Appendix H.   

 

Please see comments alongside points 2 and 3 above. 

 

12. Updated PIA data for B2135/A24 and B2135/A283 junctions.   

 

 Using the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership, PIA data has been obtained for the 

A24/B2135 junction and B2135/A283 junction for the latest available 5-year 

period (2019-2024) which is illustrated in Figure 1 and 2 respectively. 

  

 As seen in Figure 1, there have been 10 road traffic incidents recorded at the 

A24/B2135 junction in the latest available 5-year period.  Of those incidents, 8 

were recorded as slight and 2 were recorded as serious.  5 of the incidents (4 

slight and 1 serious) occurred at the right turn lane.  A further 2 slight incidents 

occurred c.280m south of the junction in the vicinity of the Castle Way junction 

and a sole serious incident occurred c.140m north of the junction. 

 

 As seen in Figure 2, 6 incidents have been recorded at the B2135/A283 junction 

of which 3 were classified as slight, 2 were classified as serious and 1 was 

classified as fatal.  The fatal incident occurred c.450m west of the junction on the 

A283 in September 2023 with a slight incident occurring c.200m west of the 

junction.  One serious incident occurred at the B2135/A283 junction itself in 

January 2020 with another serious and a slight incident occurring at the Horsham 

Road junction c.120m east of the B2135.  The final slight incident occurred on the 

B2135 c.350m north of the junction. 

  

 It should be noted that the outline application ‘for up to 265 dwellings, (ref: 
DC/21/2233) was approved in November 2024.  Within this application, 

improvements to the B2135/A283 junction are proposed in the form of a widened 

right turn lane and kerbed central island. 

 

 Comments noted. 
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Real-time passenger information at bus stops - The applicant has agreed in 

principle, to provide a financial contribution to the nearby High Street bus stops for real-

time passenger information improvements.  We would welcome a discussion over the 

contribution figure with WSCC.  Having regard to this, this comment is addressed. 

 

Comments noted.  Final details can be tied-up in a S106 Agreement. 

 

Vision-led summary and TA – As the NPPF has recently been updated, requiring  

developments to demonstrate a vision-led approach to access strategy, the 

applicant should update their TA to show that this scheme has been considered 

in this way.  A monitoring methodology and list of measures should also form 

part of this consideration, including targets and what strategy would be 

employed should targets not be achieved (and separate to those measures in 

the Travel Plan).  

 

Conclusion. 

Additional information is still required (please see bold blue comments above).  Please 

re-consult when available, at which time the Highway Authority will consultant the 

proposal further. 

 

Thank you. 

 

 

 

Tim Townsend 

West Sussex County Council – Planning Services 

 





Caroline, sorry for the slight delay in responding.  Based on the revised distribution, the 
generally applied threshold of an increase of 30 or more movements would not be met at this 
junction.  As such, there would be no requirement for formal capacity modelling.   

 

Kind regards 

 

Ian Gledhill 

 

From: Caroline Duff  
Sent: Friday, March 1, 2024 10:11 AM 

To: Ian Gledhill < 

Cc: Caitlin Turley < 

Subject: RE: Land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green  

**EXTERNAL** 

 

Morning Ian, 

 

Thank you for confirming the approach of the trip generation and the use of 2021 census data. 

 

Based on your comments I have taken a look at our distributions to update the percentage of 
trips through the A24 junction, which in turn has increased the trips through the A281 junction. 

 

In terms of the A24 junction we now anticipate 39% of trips to utilise this junction, with 4% 
travelling southbound and 35% travelling northbound. The vehicle trips this equates to are also 
shown below. 

 

 



The baseline data obtained in September 2022 suggests that during the AM peak period, a total 
of 3075 vehicles pass the A24/Steyning Road junction and in the PM peak, 3200 vehicles pass 
through the junction. The proposed development trips would equate to 28 additional vehicle 
trips in the AM peak and 24 additional vehicle trips in the AM peak, equating to a percentage 
increase of less than 1% in both peak periods. 

 

I have attached the updated distributions diagrams which show these traffic flows and the 
calculations for the percentage impact assessment. 

 

Based on this information, we do not anticipate the need to undertake a junction capacity 
assessment at this junction and seek confirmation from yourself. 

 

In addition, as aforementioned, having changed the distributions of the development traffic 
from the A24, there has been an increase in vehicles utilising the A281 junction. However, there 
are still fewer than 30 additional trips in the peak periods, with an additional 28 in the AM peak 
and 24 in the PM peak. When comparing to the 2022 baseline data, the development traffic 
would equate to a percentage increase of 3% in the AM peak and 2% in the PM peak. Therefore, 
we still believe there is no reason to undertake a junction capacity assessment at this junction. 

 

In terms of the potential applications of sites within Partridge Green (land north of the Rosary, 
land north of The Rise, land at Dunstans Farm), this is noted and will be utilised for the 
distribution diagrams and junction capacity assessments within the Transport Assessment. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Caroline Duff 

Transport Planner 

BA (Hons), AMCIHT 

 

From: Ian Gledhill  
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 12:49 PM 

To: Caroline Duff  
Cc: Caitlin Turley  
Subject: RE: Land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green  

 

Hello Caroline, thanks for this.  To confirm, I’ve no issue with the approach you’ve adopted for 
trip generation and the use of 2021 Census data. 

 



Regarding trip distribution and junctions needing to be assessed, I’ve no issue with the 
A281/Shermanbury Road and High Street/Shermanbury Road/Littleworth Lane junctions being 
removed from the scope.   

 

With the A24/Steyning Road junction, it would be good to understand where trips being assigned 
through this junction are broadly heading towards.  Looking at routing options, realistically only 
trips to the west/Billingshurst/Southwater/Horsham may choose to exit onto the A24 at this 
junction.  Any trips to the east (e.g. towards the A23) would more than likely route through 
Partridge Green and use the A281 (some trips to Horsham could also use this route).  Based on 
this, it’s then whether the number of trips forecast will actually be using this junction.  

 

I’m mindful that the number of developments trips through the A24/Steyning Road junction will 
form a very low percentage of the total peak hour flows.  Even so, this is a difficult junction that I 
am minded towards requiring a capacity assessment of subject to clarification on the above 
point. 

 

As a separate point, you may be aware that Horsham DC are undertaking their Reg 19 
consultation over their draft Local Plan.  Whilst this is a draft, it still includes a number of 
potential allocations within Partridge Green.  The sites in question (land north of the Rosary, 
land north of The Rise, land at Dunstans Farm) all are current planning applications too.  For the 
purposes of any future year assessment, it would be beneficial if these sites could be included 
even if it is within a sensitivity test.  

 

Kind regards 

 

Ian Gledhill 

 

From: Caroline Duff  
Sent: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 9:14 AM 

To: Ian Gledhill  
Cc: Caitlin Turley  
Subject: Land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green  

Morning Ian, 

I hope you are well. 

 

I believe Caitlin has already briefly made you aware of the adjustments to the site. In summary, 
we previously underwent a pre-application with WSCC for an outline application for c250 
homes on land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green and received feedback on 8th February 2022 
(ref: PRE-002-22), which is attached for ease. 



 

The main comments received were: 

“It would though be beneficial to compare the TRICS trip rate against that derived from using a 
TRICS person trip rate with mode choice based on Census outputs. The person trip rate/Census 
outputs would then better reflect local travel constraints”. We undertook this review and the 
2011 census data showed a higher trip generation than TRICS and therefore this was accepted 
by WSCC. 

It was also requested that traffic distribution diagrams for development only trips be provided 
so that the extent of junction modelling could be agreed. 

 

The development proposals have now changed considerably, reducing the size of the 
development. The proposed development is now for 105 dwellings on land west of Bines Road, 
Partridge Green. Based upon the change in proposals, we have updated the trip rates, census 
data and distribution diagrams and would like to agree our scope with WSCC before formally 
submitting the application. Furthermore, the planning application will be detailed, instead of a 
Hybrid application.  

 

We have updated trip rates using the latest TRICS database and updated the census data with 
2021 data (which shows a higher percentage of car drivers than the 2011 data). We have 
therefore attached the updated distributions showing both the updated TRICS and census data 
trip generation and propose to utilise the 2021 census data as this shows a higher trip 
generation. We would ask for agreement on our approach to this. 

 

Given the trip generation has changed due to the reduced unit numbers (105 units) and updated 
census data, we would also like to seek agreement on the junctions which require modelling. 

 

Paragraph 10.5.1 of the WSCC Transport Assessment Methodology refers to a 30-vehicle 
threshold for junctions (during the peak hour). Based on the updated trip generation and 
distribution, only The Site Access and High Street/Church Road/Bines Road are expected to 
exceed this. Which we propose to model.  

 

Whilst it was previously requested that Partridge Green Road/A281 and High 
Street/Shermanbury Road/ Littleworth Lane junctions be modelled, this was because they 
exceeded the 30-vehicle threshold. Given this is no longer the case, we look to agree with you 
that these no longer require modelling.  

 

Although the total vehicle movements through the A24/Steyning Road junction exceeds 30 
vehicles (33 two-way vehicle trips in the AM peak and 37 two-way vehicle movements in the PM 
peak), this is only just over the threshold. Furthermore, this is part of the strategic highways 



network, when the percentage impact is considered, the proposed development trips are 
minimal. In the AM and PM peak the development will generate a 1% increase in traffic at the 
junction. As this is such a small increase in vehicle traffic it is not expected that the proposed 
development would have a significant impact on the operation of this junction in the context of 
the NPPF and therefore modelling will not be required.  

 

We therefore ask for agreement on utilising the 2021 census data for the proposed trip 
generation and seek agreement for modelling only the site access and Bines Road/Church 
Road/High Street junction. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Caroline Duff 

Transport Planner 

BA (Hons), AMCIHT 
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Oliver Samuel-Camps

From: Oliver Samuel-Camps
Sent: 04 October 2024 13:37
To: Oliver Samuel-Camps
Subject: FW: Land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green 

 
From: Ian Gledhill <ian.gledhill@westsussex.gov.uk>  
Sent: 06 March 2024 16:03 
To: Caroline Duff <c.duff@paulbashamassociates.com> 
Cc: Caitlin Turley <c.turley@paulbashamassociates.com> 
Subject: RE: Land west of Bines Road, Partridge Green  
 
Caroline, sorry for the slight delay in responding.  Based on the revised distribution, the 
generally applied threshold of an increase of 30 or more movements would not be met at this 
junction.  As such, there would be no requirement for formal capacity modelling.   
 
Kind regards 
 
Ian Gledhill 
 

Ian Gledhill BSc MCIHT| Principal Planner – County Highways (Development Management) - 
Planning Services, West Sussex County Council | Location: Ground Floor Northleigh, County Hall, 

Chichester, PO19 1RH 
Internal: 25717 | External: 0330 222 5717   

E-mail: ian.gledhill@westsussex.gov.uk 

 















































































































































QS416EW - Car or van availability
ONS Crown Copyright Reserved [from Nomis on 4 September 2024]

population All households; All cars or vans
units Households
area type 2011 super output areas - middle layer
area name E02006598 : Horsham 011
rural urban Total

Cars 2011

All categories: Car or van availa 2,184
No cars or vans in household 113 5% 5.2
1 car or van in household 701 32% 32
2 cars or vans in household 928 42% 86
3 cars or vans in household 302 14% 42
4 or more cars or vans in house 140 6% 26

186
In order to protect against disclosure of personal information, records have been swapped between different geographic areas. Some counts will be affected, particularly small counts at the lowest geographies.



TS045 - Car or van availability
ONS Crown Copyright Reserved [from Nomis on 4 September 2024]

population All households
units Households
area type 2021 super output areas - middle layer
area name E02006598 : Horsham 011

Number of cars or vans 2021

Total: All households 2,259
No cars or vans in household 117 5%
1 car or van in household 718 32% 32
2 cars or vans in household 898 40% 80
3 or more cars or vans in house 526 23% 71

183
In order to protect against disclosure of personal information, records have been swapped between different geographic areas and counts perturbed by small amounts. Small counts at the lowest geographies will be most affected.




